170 ’ 93 FEDERAL REPORTER.

148 56 Fed. ‘810, and 12 U. 8. App. 490, 495; Railway Co. v. Need-
haxh 11C. C. A. 56 63 Fed. 107, and 27 U. 8. App 227, 237.

The conelusion at which we have ‘arrived renders it unnecessary to
consider ”the other assignments of error in this case. 'We may remark,
however, for the guidance of the court below in the subsequent trial
of this case that the evidence that some ore was taken from the La
Salle mine’ by some unknown person at some time after the commence-
ment of this guit does not appear to us to be competent evidence of the
evil intent of the plamtlff in error in committing the trespass charged
in the compialnt ‘

There Wwas“no error, in our opnnon in refusing to instruct the jury
to dedfict from the value of the ore the expense of runnlng the cross-
cuts or the' tunnel in order to reach it. The judgment is reversed,
and ‘the case is remanded to the court below with mstructlons to
grant a new trial. X :

UNITED STATES v. DAVENPORT et al,
(Circuxt (Pourt D Gonnecticut. March 28, 1899.)
; . 410, '

OFFICERE—ACTION 'AGAINST BONDSMEN——PLE ADING,
. 'Where a complaint- against the bondsmen of a public officer for over-
' charge and: unlawtul expenditure sets out fully the jtems thereof, aver-
ments a8 to ab-adjustment of his accounts by his official superior, whereby
a certgin sum was found .due, and a reference to the account as stated
by such superior, and his reports in relation thereto on file in court, will
be stl’iCken out K i

Actldn by the Umted States agamst Theodore Davenport and oth-
ers 'Defendants move to strike out part of the. complamt

LW Com,stock for the United States.
~'H. Stoddard, for defendants ‘

""TOWNSEND, District Judge. T‘lns is"an actlon bronght by the
United' States: to recover $5,000, damages from :the bondsmen, of one
Theodore Davénport on account of alleged breaches: of duty by him
‘while a¢ttng 'as superintendent of post-office buildings and disbursing
clérk of the United States.: " The breaches of duty alleged consisted
in unlawful' expenses and overcharges for salaries; fuel, furniture,
painting, and miséelldneous’ 1tems Paragraphs 12 and 13 of the
complamt are'as follows: :

‘ ;{12) The sald’ defendant Theodore Davenport did, during the term’ of his
sai office 4s superinténdent of departmental buildmgs and disbursing.clerk,
iredéive from:the: plamtlff and did overcharge, and unlawfully, and without
authority or right; and in violation of the said writing obligatory, and the con-
ditions thereof, as set forth in paragraph one of this complaint; of the moneys
of ,the plaintiff eXpend ovércharge, withhold, and unlawfully keep and retain
‘from the pIaintiff ‘on’ account of sale bf old material, in 1891, $24, and on ac-
‘cotttit of miscellandous expenditures and itéms prior to the s1xth day of March,
in the yeari 1893, $84, ad by the reports. of. the first comptroller of the treasury
numbers 300,141, 65,438, 65,523, 65,524,.65,471, 65,302, 65,503, 65,521, 1,81114,
66,969, which are filed in court with this complamt and made a part thereof,
it fully ‘appears; ‘sald sums amounting, in all, to $3,810.51.



HOFFMANN V. MAYAUD. 171

“(18) After the expiration of the term of office of the defendant Theodore
Davenport, and prior to the commencement of this action, the atcounts qt the
said Davenport, as such departmental buildings and disbursing clerk, were
adjusted according to law by the first comptroller of the treasury, and the sa}ld
comptroller, 45 on said reports mentioned in paragraph 12 of this complaint
and filed herewith it appears, found and reported a balance due from the de-
fendant Theodore Davenport to the plaintiff in the said sum of $3,8‘10.51.”

The defendants move to strike out that portion of paragraph 12
which states, “as by the reports of the first comptroller of the treas-
ury numbers 300,141, 65,438, 65,523, 65,524, 65,471, 65,302, 65,503,
65,521, 1,811%, 66,969, which are filed in court with this complaint,
and made a part thereof, it fully appears,” and all of paragraph 13,
and the alleged reports referred to therein, because the allegations
therein are incompetent, irrelevant, immaterial, and hearsay, and
contain no statement of a relevant or issuable fact; and, further, to
strike out the reference to said alleged reports in paragraph 14, and
the exhibit containing the same filed as part of said complaint; and
they also specify a large number of letters and papers therein which
they wish to have stricken out. The papers, taken as a whole, com-
prise a recommendation by the comptroller to the postmaster general
that there be an investigation of Davenport’s accounts; a mass of
papers, accounts, and correspondence; a report by the register to the
comptroller indicating a balance due of $3,810.51; and a certificate of
the acting register that said papers contain the final adjustment of the
account of said Davenport. The items making up said total amount
of $3,810.51 are each and all contained in paragraphs 5, 6, 7, §, 9, 10,
11, and the first part of paragraph 12, of the complaint.” The object
of said complaint is to inform.the defendants of the charges against
them, and to show what matters are disposed of by final judgment. It
is clear that the collection of papers contained in this exhibit, taken
as a whole, are not a proper part of the complaint. The question of
their admissibility in evidence has been much discussed in the briefs
of counsel. While the character of many of them is such that it is
difficult to conceive on what theory they could be offered in evidence,
it is unnecessary to pass upon that question in disposing of this mo-
tion. The motion to strike out is granted. o ‘

HOFFMANN et al. v. MAYATUD et aly
(Circuit Court of Appeals, Seventh Circuit. -March 28, 1899.)
No. 539.

1. ArPEAL—RECORD—REVIEW—EXCLUBION OF EVIDENCE.

The rule, in force when this case was tried, that the substance of ex-
cluded answers must appear in the record, did not apply where the wit-
ness testified in person; and the exclusion of an answer will be deemed
error or not, according as the question upon its face, if proper in, form,
may or may not clearly admit of an answer favorable to the party in
whose favor it is propounded.

2, GUARANTY—EVIDENCE—CONCLUSIONS.

In an action on a guaranty the guarantors cannot state their individual
understanding whether an acceptance of the guaranty was conditional,
and whether an extension of credit had been given in pursuance thereof.



